Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

November 25 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber Councillor Abdul Mohamed
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Wilma Nelson

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Annie Shepperd 0

Chief Executive ‘
Date: November 17 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



octhonK.

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

November 25 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLUB TRAFFIK, (GROUND FLOOR), 512-516 1-40
OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - SIERRA SPOT - ARNSIDE STREET, LONDON 41 -88
SE17 2AP

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: November 17 2009



Agenda ltem 5

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME

No. Open November 25 | Licensing Sub-Committee

5 2009

Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — CLUB TRAFFIK, (GROUND

FLOOR), 512-516 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: EAST WALWORTH

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Mega Music
Entertainment Ltd to vary a Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the premises known as: Club Traffik, (Ground Floor) 512 — 516 Old Kent Road,
SE1 5BA.

2. Notes

a)

b)

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Club Traffik under Section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not the subject of
representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation
application is subject to representations from interested parties and is therefore
referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

Paragraphs 12 to 16 of this report p
[...]
 licensing regime comes
into being — 24 November 2005 — but must now apply for new licences.

8. The applications process involves the provision of all relevant information required under
the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the relevant
responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at the
premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties
within the local community may make representations on any part of the application
where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

9. Although applications submitted after 6 August 2005 no longer carry “grandfather”
conversion rights, licensing authorities are directed that applicants do have an “added
protection” under the law. Where an applicant seeks a Premises Licence intended to
cover the retail sale of alcohol and that premises operation is currently covered by a
Justices Licence, the licensing authority concerned cannot apply conditions restricting
the hours at which alcohol is sold at present unless there has been a material change in
the circumstances since the Justices Licence was granted, or the Police have made
representations in connection with the prevention of crime.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
The current Premises Licence
10. The current licence in respect of the premises known as Club Traffik, Grd Fir, 512 —
516 Old Kent Road, LONDON SE1 5BA was granted to the applicant on 10 November

2009. It allows the following licensable activities.

. Films; live music; recorded music; performance of dance; facilities for making
music

Mon & Tues from 09.00- 22.30; Wed, Thurs & Sun 09.00-04.00; Fri & Sat from 09.00
—06.00

o Late night refreshments:
Wed, Thurs & Sun; from 23.00-04.00; Fri & Sat from 23.00 — 05.00

o Sale and Supply of alcohol on and off the premises:



Mon & Tues from 10.00- 23.00; Wed & Thurs & Sun 10.00-03.00; Fri & Sat from
10.00 — 04.00; Sun; from 10.00- 02.00

o Operating hours of premises;

Mon & Tues from 09.00- 23.30; Wed, Thurs & Sun from 09.00 — 04.30; Fri & Sat from
09.00 - 06.30

11. A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached as appendix b.
The variation application
12. On 19 August 2009, Mega Music Entertainment Ltd applied to this Council to vary the
Premises Licence issued in respect of the premises known as Club Traffik (grd flr), 512 -
516 Old Kent Road, LONDON SE1 5BA under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.
Details of the variation application
13. The variation application is summarized as follows:
o To extend the permitted hour for the sale and supply of alcohol as follows;
On Thursday until 04.00
On Friday & Saturday until 05.00
Sunday until 04.00
o Bank Holiday Sunday
To extend the terminal hours for the sale of alcohol on each bank holiday Sunday till 06.00

o Terminal hours on Bank holiday Sunday

To extend the operating terminal hours of the premises on each bank holiday
Sunday till 06.30.

A copy of the application to variation application is attached to the report as Appendix a.
Amendment to application

14. The applicant has requested to amend the application to omit offsales for alcohol as
they do not intend to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises.

15. The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts M and
O set out the proposed operating hours in full.

16. Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed
by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act
2003. In the event that the Sub-Committee should approve the application any
proposals stated here must become licence conditions.

Designated Premises Supervisor

17. The designated premises supervisor under the existing Premises Licence is Daniel
George McCaughan, he holds a Personal Licence issued by Southwark Council.



Application for Minor Variation

18. On 21 October 2009 a Minor variation application was made to submit plans to reflect
change
[...]
n this application in accordance with the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in a local news and a similar
notice exhibited outside of the premises.

Community Impact Statement

35. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with
all relevant matters taken into account.

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW & GOVERNANCE

36. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence. The converted licence was itself granted automatically under the new
Licensing Act 2003, without need for a hearing, as no relevant objections were received
from the Police, on crime and disorder grounds, to the conversion.

37. It is important to distinguish the application for variation of a converted licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 from the type of applications previously heard by the Sub-
Committee, where a licence was renewed or an applicant sought to vary. The principles
that apply are significantly different in many respects (although the requirement to give
all parties a fair, unbiased hearing remains).

38. The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested Parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case-by-case basis.

39. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the Borough.

40. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

41. The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.



Principles for making the determination

42. Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties
in considering the determination of an application for variation.

43. The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

44. Relevant representations are those which

e Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service have
been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

45, If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

46. The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the

conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to do
so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain,
consistent and enforceable.

47. The four licensing objectives are

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of nuisance; and

The protection of children from harm.

cooo

48. Members should note that each o
[...]
ing where it considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in private.

e In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take
into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with
the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

54. As this matter relates to the determination of an application to vary under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003, regulation 26(1)(a) requires the Sub-Committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

55. Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council
has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the Council as authority
responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and
safety and as the planning authority.

56. Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this
occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits
in quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased
hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s
broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts.
Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the
Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.



57. As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence,
that is to say material, which tends logically to show t
[...]
f it or explanation @//
* | understand that if | do not comply with the above reguirements my application will

be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO AFINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ONTHE =
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature W—

Date l%" 08 - Oq

Capacity

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalif of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (piease read guidance note 13)

Post town ] Post code ]
Telephone number (if any) J

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

20



21

TG 6 ¥e9I0 XA GLY 699 Y10 1AL TNG S INTY AAVISHA M ANV AOCH NICO2 6L1

ONE SANIDOSSY NS

AN /GRNTS

Y46 16 NOANO' ' avOd INSI A0 915

WOAT 001 ANNOD UNUSIXS

G /3IE sl

Y6 135 NOAND1 "6Y0d INSS 410 915

AT INDANIVIAZING DIV

AN AN

60¥IGOLO0 VG 001} AWOS
1NOAYT 00T ONNCED INNSIXT
{OIVION/SYZA  1ON Omd

SSNOISINTY

P

@mfmgwm

LNON OO0 ANNOAD ONISIKG

ol WOOTH

v

it — O

ez

LA

0k
RHOY

- OLYKENTROAD -




22



23

Licensing Act 2003 FLE CoPy 5 ,,fﬁmv’}‘/\

Premises Licence Council

Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Licensing Unit

Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

London SE17 2DG

Premises licence number [ 830809 |

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Club Traffik

Ground Floor

512-516 Old Kent Road
l.ondon

SE1 5BA

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable),

177965534197
Post town Post code

f.ondon SE1 5BA
Telephone number
020 7703 1042

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Films - Indoors

Live Music - indoors

Recorded Music - Indoors

Performance of Dance - Indoors

Entertainment Similar to live/recorded music - indoors
Facilities for Making Music - indoors

Provisions Similar to making music and dancing - Indoors
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises

The opening hours of the premises
For any non standard timings see Annex 2

Monday 09:00 -~ 23:30
Tuesday £9:00 - 23:30
Wednesday 09:00 - 04:30
Thursday 02:00 - 04:30
Friday 09:00 - 06:30
Saturday 09:00 - 06:30
Sunday 09:00 - 04:30

Page 1 of 11



24

Where the licence authorises supplies of aicohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
For any non standard timings see Annex 2 of the full premises licence

9:00 - 2300

Thursday 09:00 - 04:00
Friday 09:00 - 06:00
Saturday 09:00 - 06:00
Sunday 12:00 - 04:00
Live Music - Indoors
Monday 09:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 04:00
Thursday 09:00 - 04:00
Friday 09:00 - 06:00
Saturday 09:00 - 06:00
Sunday 12:00 - 04:00
Recorded Music - Indoors
Monday 09:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 04:00
Thursday 09:00 - 04:00
Friday 09:00 - 06:00
Saturday 09:00 - 06:00
Sunday 12:00 - 04:00
Performance of Dance - Indoors
Monday 09:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 04:00
Thursday 09:00 - 04:00
Friday 09:00 - 06:00
Saturday 09:00 - 06:00
Sunday 12:00 - 04:00
Entertainment Similar to live/recorded music - Indoors
Monday 09:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 08:00 - 04:00
Thursday 09:00 - 04:00
Friday 09:00 - 06:00
Saturday 09:00 - 06:00
Sunday 12:00 - 04:00

Page 2 of 11



25

Facilities for Mak
[...]
 mentioned in para 9) are set out
the proposed operating hours in full.

Part P of the application provides any additional steps that are proposed by the
applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.
In the event that the Sub-Committee should approve the application any proposals
stated here must become conditions on any subsequent Premises Licence issued.

Designated Premises Supervisor

13.

The proposed designated premises supervisor Licence is Ismail Koromah. Note
(however, Mr Koromah is in the process of qualifying and obtaining a personal
licence):

Representations From Interested Parties

14.

15.

There are 3 representations by interested parties and a petition signed by 28 local
residents. The representations are primarily concerned with noise nuisance, and anti
social behaviour already being experienced and the fear of these escalating as a
result of the proposed grant. The representations point out that there has been a
history of noise nuisance anti social behaviour and crime and disorder arising from
the operation of the premises in the past.

Copies of the representations lodged by interested parties are attached as
appendices C to the report.

Representations From Responsible Authorities

16.

17.

There are two representation lodged by the Metropolitan Police and the Council’s
Environmental Protection Team (EPT). Both representations outline control
measures that should be undertaken to reduce the risk of crime and disorder and
noise nuisance if the licence is granted.

Copies of the representations are attached as appendix D & E to the report.



44

Conciliation

18. Conciliation was offered as part of the application process, but failed to resolve issued
raised. As such the application is being submitted for determination by the
Licensing Sub-Committee.

The Local Vicinity

19. A map of the local vicinity is attached. The operating terminal hour of the following
premises licensed for regulated entertainme
[...]
determining
applications and should act as a guide to the Sub-Committee when considering the
applications. However, the Sub-Committee must always consider each application on
its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified by
the circumstances of the application.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

22. A fee of £190.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being
the statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic rateable value Band B.

CONSULTATIONS

23. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in the ‘Southwark
News’ and a similar notice exhibited outside of the premises.

Community Impact statement

24. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits
with all relevant matters taken into account.

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW & GOVERNANCE

25. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a grant of a premises
licence.

26. The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested Parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case-by-case basis.

27. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the
application when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent
and crime and disorder in the Borough.

28. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21
days beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority
of the decision to be appealed against.

29. The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.



46

PRINCIPLES FOR MAKING THE DETERMINATION

30. The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the
application.

31. Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service
have been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

32. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

¢ Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application

Conditions

33. The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary
to do so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of
one of the four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must
also be within the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is
clear, certain, consistent and enforceable.

34. The four licensing objectives are

a. The prevention of crime and disorder;
b. Public safety;

c. The prevention of nuisance; and

d. The protection of children from harm.

35. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations
at all times.

36. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.
Condit
[...]
 Officer Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 17 November 2009
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE MEMBER

Officer Title

Comments Sought

Comments included

Strategic Director of Communities, Law &
Governance

Yes

Yes

Finance Director

No

No

Executive Member

No

No

Team

Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community Council/Scrutiny

November 17 2009




>0 AP D

MI\VWK .

Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
e~y S Poy
0 Aamsineg I s

Posttown | L (i (ol Postcode | S+ 2A 0

Telephone number at premises (if any) ) et -~ 1Ol ")y J-

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ @-ﬁ A % -

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) anindividual or individuals * E]/please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *
i. asalimited company - [] please complete section (B)
ii. as a partnership ‘ [ please complete section (B)
iii. asan unincorporated associatig'{ﬁﬁrl_ - Q%‘EI please complete section (B)

[...]
Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor David Hubber

Councillor Eliza Mann

Councillor Wilma Nelson

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooley Street

Sean Usher, Floor 2, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) (2 copies)

Dave Franklin, Licensing Unit, Chaplin Centre
Dorcas Mills, Licensing Unit, Chaplin Centre

Alan Blissett, Principal Environmental Protection Officer
Debbie Lawless, Noise Team
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)

Faraday and East Walworth

PC lan Clements Southwark Police Walworth Police Station,
12-28 Manor Place, London SE17 3RL

Megamusic Entertainment 512-516 Old Kent Road SE1
Sierra Spot, 6 Arnside Street, London SE17 2AP

Mrs C M Verma, 1D Horsley Street, London SE17 2AU (2
copies)

Mr Rafael Cahen, 12 Arnside Street, London SE17 2AP (2
copies)

M Canbran, 1 Wellington House, Arnside Street
London SE17 2EY

Mr Kevin Ryan, Flat 2 Arnside House, 11 Arnside Street
London SE17 2EX

Mr | S Koroma, Flat 1, Green Bridge House, Kinglake
Estate, London SE17 2RP

Club Traffik Objectors (24) (Details on File)

Total Copies to be printed: 62

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 45

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Room 2.06
Southwark Town Hall

Day of Despatch: 17.11.2009




	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 -  CLUB TRAFFIK,  (GROUND FLOOR),  512-516 OLD KENT ROAD,    LONDON SE1 5BA
	app A Club Traf.
	App B club traf
	rep by 28 local res - Appen C
	App D EPT withdrawal
	MAP CLUB TRAFFIK

	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SIERRA SPOT - ARNSIDE  STREET, LONDON SE17 2AP
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	App C
	App D police rep
	app E -noise rep
	MAP

	OPEN Distribution List - November 25



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday November 25 2009 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
November 25 2009 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

 
OTHERS 
PRESENT:  
 

  
Mr Daniel McCoughlin, DPS, Club Traffik 
Mr Lopez, Megamusic Ltd, Club Traffik 
Mr Kearse, local resident 
PC Ian Clements, Southwark Police Licensing officer 
Miss Sandra Da Costa, applicant, Banana’s Bar 
Mr Rodrigues, applicant, Banana’s Bar 
Mr Alan Blissett, environmental protection team 

 
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Mr Dave Franklin, licensing unit 
Felix Rechtman, legal support 
Sean Usher, constitutional team 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members attending were confirmed as voting members. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair and sub-committee agreed to accept the papers for the temporary event notices 
and they would hear them at the end of the meeting. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
  



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday November 25 2009 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 -  CLUB TRAFFIK,  (GROUND FLOOR),  512-516 OLD KENT 
ROAD,    LONDON SE1 5BA  

 
 The licensing officer presented his report to the sub-committee. Members had questions 

for the officer.  
 
The applicants addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the applicants. 
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the officer. The local resident addressed the sub-committee and members 
and the applicant had questions for the local resident.  
 
The meeting went into closed session to consider the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Megamusic Entertainment  Limited for a variation of  premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Club Traffik, (Ground Floor) 512-516 Old Kent 
Road, SE1   be granted.  
 
The following licensable activities will be permitted under the licence during the times 
shown. 
 

  Mon Tue Wed Thurs Fri Sat Sun 

Supply of 
alcohol 

       03.00-
04.00 

04.00-
05.00 

04.00-
05.00 

02.00-
04.00 

Hours 
premises 
open to 
public 

09.00-
23.30 

09.00-
23.30 

09.00-
04.30 

09.00-
04.30 

09.00-
06.30 

09.00-
06.30 

09.00-
04.30 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to compliance with the 
operation schedule highlighted in Section Q of the application form and the following 
conditions:-  
 
All mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 relating to 

 
1. Authorisation of the retail sale of alcohol; and 
2. The provision of door supervision. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
As the premises already holds a music license until 6am on a Friday and a Saturday the 
licensing sub-committee do not consider that extending the license for sale of alcohol, by 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday November 25 2009 

one hour, to 5am will have an adverse impact on the licensing objectives. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
1. The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; 

and 
 

2. Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that : 

 
 That variation ought not to have been made; or 
 That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have modified 

the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way. 
 

May appeal against the decision 
 
3. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which 

the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision appealed against.  

  
6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - SIERRA SPOT  6 ARNSIDE  STREET, LONDON SE17 2AP   

  
 This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  

  
7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - BANANA'S BAR, 374 

WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 2NF  
 

 The licensing officer presented his report to the sub-committee. Members had questions.  
The applicants addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions. The Police 
addressed the sub-committee and raised their concerns over crime and disorder The 
meeting went into closed session to consider the application.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application for four temporary event notices, on December 4/5, December 11/12, 
December 18/19 and December 25/26 2009 by Miss Sandra Da Costa to be held at 
Banana’s Bar, 374 Walworth Road, London SE17 2NF be rejected and counter notices be 
issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee have considered the objection notice submitted by the 
Metropolitan Police Licensing Service on the four temporary Events Notice under Section 
100 of the Licensing Act 2003 and having considered each of the four events, the sub-
committee accept the evidence of the Police that a number of crime & disorder incidents 
had occurred in and outside the premises in recent weeks  and as a result, consider that 
granting the Temporary Event Notices would have an adverse impact on the crime & 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday November 25 2009 

disorder objective. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
Where the relevant licensing authority gives a counter notice under section 105(3), the 
premises user may appeal against that decision.  An appeal under this paragraph must be 
commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices' chief executive for 
the magistrates' court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.  
But no appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the 
event period specified in the temporary event notice begins. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45pm. 
  

 CHAIR:  
 
 
DATED:  
 
 

  
 


